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TN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COLIRT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY )
COMMISSION, }
)
Plagn 6T, ¥ CIVIL ACTEION NGO,
¥
¥, ¥
}
AMERICAN INFERNATIONAY. GROUP, INC,}
¥
Defepdany }
3

NATURE OF THE ACTION

This 15 an sotivn uoder Titke Vi of the Civil Righis Act of 1984 and Titde | of the Civil
Rights At of 1991 fo correet unlawial smploymetil practices fos diseriminale on lhe basls of mace
andd i0 provide appropniate relisf 1o Crrolyn Dozier {"Ms. Diozier™), sn Afilzan American fomale,
and a ¢lass of similardy situaied Africsn American female employees who were adversely afTected
by such prastioss while einploved by Defendant, American International Geonp, Ino. (ALG. As
arliculated with greater pariiealarity in paragraphs 7 and 8 below, the Copnission slieges that, Ms,
Tiozier and & class of shnibady siteated fermales appliad for, teeviewed for gnd wers nliicamely
demied fob promotions i availebis Cuslity Assurense Supervisor and Quality Speciadist I posltions.
Tnstend, AL pwarded the dob promotions w less qusiified anatfor leae wperinnoed white foraples.

The Commission %50 allepes that after M, Dozder comtpiained shoul the discrimingtion,

ANF reteliotod aganst her, A a regult oF ANG s faikere 10 promots Ms, Dosior snd the class of
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similarly situated femaies, a5 weil as the retaliation suffered by Ms. Dagier, Ms, Dozier and the class

suilired severe emaiional distrosy and wage toss damages.

1. Junsdiction of this Court s invoked porsuant 1o 28 U.8.C. 83451 1351, 1337, 1343 anet
1545, This astion 15 authorized and instinaed puryvant o §708{0) (1) and {33 of Title ¥ of the Civil
Righis Actof 1964, as amended, 42 USAC. §2000e-5(00 1} andd £33 “Title VIE™) and Section 182 of
e Ciwil Rights Act s 1991, 42 113.C. §1981a,

2. Theemployment practices sflaped to be unlaw il were and are pow being committed
within the junsdiction of the Unfudd Sindes for the Eastern Pistricf of Pennsyivania.

PARIES

3. Plaiotll #m Egual Employmient Opoortuaiiy Consnission {ihe "Commission™, is the
ageney of the Linited States of Americe charped with e adminigbration, inferpretation and
snioreament of Title VI, and is expressiy authesized to bring this action by Section 78610{1) 2nd
{3y of Thie VI, ay amended 42 US.CL 8 Z00{e)-5{07 1 and £330,

3. Al g relevant nmmes, Defendant, American Inlemnational Group, Isc. (°A1G), has been
and is now doing busiess in the Commonwenith of Parmuvivania and the Clty of Chiedds Fand and
has convruonsly had af least 15 smpiopees.

3. Al relevant tines, Defendant Emgloysr has continuonusly been an staployer engagesd
i1 an industey affecting commerce withts the meaning of Seetions 731, (1) and {43 of Title VI,

42 UI.C. §§ 2000(sKD), (g1 ant (h).

STATEMENT OF CLATMG

8. More than thiety days prive o the instiinnon of this Iawsul, Carclyr Dozier filed a
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shergs with the Commission alieging violations of Title VIE by Defendent Bmployer. AR conditions
precedent to the instimtion of this lawsuit have been fulfllsd.

T, Since at least March of 2004, Defandant Employer has enpuged inuntew il employment
sraotices 8 s Chadds Ford, Permvivanis Jocstion in violation of Bectian T0MaK Hof TRie VIL &
LR § 20000e)-21¥ 1), by fafling 1o promote Ms. Dovier 868 3 claas of similarly shusied females
which includes Rhonda Smith and Torry Moore besause of thelr rwce {AFcan American), baved
upon incidemts which inchade, tui are not limmited o, the following:

{3 Carolyn Dozier fas been wriploved with ARG since Fobraary 26, 19596 and at ol refovant
Henes, held the position of Senkr (uulity Sperialist. Rhonds Smith hes boor emploved with AIG
sinse Jure £, 1998 and atafl relovan! Himes, held the postiton 6f Quality Assurance Spesizhist. Topry
Moore has been employed with AlG since Septewber of 1998 nnd af all relovan? tirnes, held the
position of StaffingTmific Coordinator within AIG’s National Call Management Center. M,
Dogiey, ds. Sixdth and Mz Maote sre African American fnales.

tht On or soout lannary R, 20, oeo Cualily Asvmrsnre Supervisor positions became
vacay, Both Ms Dozier s Me. Smith sopliod for and weree intarvicwsd for the svailabls Dualny
Asgursace Superviser positions in February of 2004,

(¢} The imowledge and/or skiils required for the Quality Assurance Supervisor positions
ineinded, but was not Hmted o) {1} two years experience o a call conler cperations syviconmers
wpinding two vears superasory exptvieonss; and (2 working keowledis of the policies, procedinss
ared prachioes of the call conder sales and service fimetion Ry 2070 and bomweowners and genorsd
business operations of AIGM plus P& licence.

(¢}  Both Ms. Dozier und My Smith were qualified for the available Quality Assurance

Lad
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Supervisor postticss and had he required kaowisdge snd/or skills reguived which inctuds, bt are
not limmsd o the following: {1) Ms. Dozier hay served I Deferdugt’s Quahty Asuennve
Deparonent as & Qualily Assurance Specialist sines Ocivher of 1997 and a5 3 Serdor Quaiy
Azsursrce Specisiist since Apni of 2002, She has been veeponsible By managing employeos and
projects i T roie as 2 Senior Quality Asswance Spectalist for AIG and in e previous
etsloyments {23 343, Sk bas served in Delmdant’s Quality Assurance Departenent as 2 Casdity
Assurance Speciaiist since July of 2HK). She also ey zapetience managing smplovees and projecis
while srngloyed with ATG and has price sigsrvisory cyperience i her previoas smployment; and {3)
Hoih Ms. Dozier 2ud Ms. Smith are proficien with Excel,

(e} T arad sreund Mineh of 2064, the twe Quality Assurance SBupervissr pogitions were
awarded $o less qualified sndlor leas experionssd white fanales,

(f} Onrarabeout Apniof 2004, two Crealfry Specialist [ posttions becasne vacent, Ms. Moors
apphizd Bor und was mterviewed for s svailable Quality Speialis: 1 position.

iE! The knowisdge anddor skills reguired for the Quality Specialist 1 pasitions included, but
wizs 7101 Hested 00 (1) One yagr experience with A as a0 insprancs consulant, CustoMmer service
repeezentanive of other apgranened area; and (1) working knowledps of the policies, srocedures and
praceices of U call venier sales and servive famction & sl and hoineowness sl general buginess
gperations of AIGM along with strong vérbal and wiitten comppunivation skills,

{hy Ms. Mews was quakified for the avaiable Quality Specialist Il position and had the
requized knawiod ge andfor ghills reguired which inclnde, bot are ot Bwsted o, the FBilowing: (1)
M. Moo hac ovar four yesy of direct exgeyence in Defendant’s Cali Moanaguemen Center; and

{3 ahe had seven yoms sxperience in the insuransg fndostry.




Case 2:05-cv-05032-LS Document 1  Filed 09/21/2005 Page 5 of 8

() Inand aroand May of 2004, the we Quality Specialist T positions were awarded i feas
quatified andfor less sxperienced white famales.

. Sinve ot least March of 2004, Defendant Employer hag enpaged in salewful enploymant
practives atits Chadds Ford, Pennaylvania loeation is violation of Sectom T(d{ax 1 of Title VA, 22
15,6, 3 2000(e)-2¢aX 11, by retaliating ezsinst Ms. Dozier as follows:

(i} Follawing her non-selection for 30 Quality Assurance Superviser position, Ms, Dogier
wkified Defondsnt’s Humsn Respurces represenistive of her belied that she was denied the
promnotic i the Supervisery posttion sased upon ber rece, and alleged discoimination in and around
March of 2084, Thereafor, Ms. Dozier was given the iowest annupl evaination she hagd over
received since begoming empioyed with Defandang.

4, The effost of the pracrices complained of i paragraphs 7 2nd 8, and their respestive
sut-peris, above s been to deprive Carolyn Dozier and 2 clsss 0f similacly situated Africen
American females of equal amployment opporiunilies, inclinling promotion/sdvancement I the
workplaos, and otherwise adversely affect their stafus 53 erplovess Betsuge of theis race.

G, The asts complained of i peragraphs ¥ and §, and theirrespeciive subpars, above wers
imtarytiorl.

13, The wiawisl employment practicss cnpiained of in paragrephis 7 and K, and thelr
rEspective sub-parts, above wexs dope with reciless indifferenss o the federaily prodected rights of

Carglyrs Dozier and 2 olass of similardy sitated Afdcss American femaiog ag erployéss.

Wheretors, the Cotuanissian resped: iy rexquests Tt tids Coure

A. Cirant a parmanest ipupetim ergotsing Defimdant Emplover, ls offioery, sunoessors,




Case 2:05-cv-05032-LS Document 1  Filed 09/21/2005 Page 6 of 8

assigns, snd all persons i geiive consert or paticipation with it from engaging i any ethgy
erployenent peactics which discriznivates on the bases of racs sndfor reialistion.

<3 {irder Defendan: Bnplover o institute sod covry ot policies, practioes, sod programs
which provide squal employment opporianities for Afiican Americen amployees, which provide for
R OpPOCTINLY 10 be pmnmtedfadvma in the workplace, and which eradieates the effests of s past
snd prestt unlawful ooplovenent pactices.

£, Oinder Defondant Emplover 1o ingtituis and carry ot sabi-disoriminntion ami anfi
retaliafion polivies and complaint procedures,

. Order Defendant Brnployer to instibate and carry out complaint procedures which
eneonrage smpioyees ta come forward with camplanis regarding viaiatisns of iz policies ageing
discrimination shvd retaliation,

K. {inder Defendam Barplover & insttate and cary Qut 3 raining program wheh shali
promote supervisor sccountsbility inpposing on all managers uhd supervisory personngl a duty to
actively monitor thelr work areas to ensure compliance with polivies on non-discamiration and 2rdi-
retaliztion: and recoiving 28 mamagers snd supervisond to report any ingidents andior complamiz of
discrimsination andor relaitation of which they become aware fo the deparirsent charged wilh
trandling such complants.

¥, Ouder Defendant Empployer (6 ruke whole Carslyn Dovler and a clags of siraiiarly
ssipated fomaies by providing gppropriais back pay, wilh prejudgment interesd, s amounis fo be

sterewinad ot el end other affimative melief nocessary & orsdicate the =ffects of its unlewid
emplovenent praciices.

(. Order Defendant Empioyer to make whole Carolyn, Dozier and a class of sicaiiarty

siiuated formalos oy providing compensation for past and Rudiirs pecurdary losses resulting Prors the
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uniawiit employment practices describad in parugraphs 7 and 8, and their respeciive sulmparts,
above, including, but not limited © out-of-pocket losses, 1 arnounts to be detstmiined at frial.

133 Grder Defendani Employer to mske wheole Canolyn Deozier and a ciass of siostiarly
shuared fomales by roviding compensation for past arsd fature son-pecumiary losses resuliting from
the unizwlsl prectices complained of In paragraphs 7 wd § and thelr respective Qib-parts, ahove,
inclading patn and suffering, hemiliation, cwbarasanant, Jors of BiR's enjoyinend and plesgmes,
depresmen, apniety and ncopvanms, In smounts 1 be determmed at inal

1 tder Defendant BEoployer io pay Cacolyn Dozier and 2 clase of similarly situaiad
famales pumtive damages for ils malicious and reekless conduct described in paragraphs 7 ang ,
and their respective sub-parts, above, i aMounts W be deterrmined at Gal,

¥. Crrat such farther rebief as the Court deems necossery 2nd propey in the pubiie

mberesl :

. Awand the Coronivgion By cosls of this metion.
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FURY TRIA JIEMAND

The Cormission requesis a jury el on all questions of fact reised by #5 somplaint.
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